Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
The Cartographic Journal
The World of Mapping
ISSN: (Print) (Online) Journal homepage: https://www.tandfonline.com/loi/ycaj20
Critical Raw Materials Deposits Map of Mainland
Portugal: New Mineral Intelligence in Cartographic
Form

What is the ‘criticality’ of raw materials?
The two main parameters for determining criticality are economic importance (EI) and supply risk (SR) and are
used to determine the criticality of the material for the EU. Critical Raw Materials are determined on the basis of
the raw materials which reach or exceed the thresholds for both parameters (Deloitte Sustainability et al., 2017).
For the EU, CRM are those which display a high risk of supply shortage in the next ten years, and which are
economically and strategically important for specific value chains. The mineral supply risk is linked to the
concentration of production in a few non-European countries (e.g., USA [Beryllium, Helium), Brazil
[Niobium], DRC [Cobalt], Rwanda [Tantalum], South Africa [Iridium, Platinum, Rhodium, Ruthenium],
Russia [Palladium] and China (all CRM) (European Commission, 2018b: Figure 3), and the low political-
economic stability of some of the suppliers. This risk is compounded by low substitutability and low recycling
rates (COM/2011/0025 final). Apart from the high-risk associated with their supply, CRM are so important
because they are ‘critical’ for the EU’s mega-sectors and for a wide range of commercial and governmental
applications: green technologies, telecommunications, space exploration, aerial imaging, aviation, medical
devices, micro-electronics, transportation, defence, and other high-technology products and services.
The EU Commission has, since 2011, been concerned with the supply risk of these raw materials and has
published regular lists of CRM. The first list was published in 2011 (COM/2011/0025 final), the second in
2014 (COM/2014/0297 final), the third in 2017 (COM/2017/0490 final) and the latest in 2020 (COM/2020/474
final). Based on these reports, Table 1 summarizes the different commodities updated in these lists.
The SIORMINP database
The SIORMINP database (‘Information System of Portuguese Occurrences and Mineral Resources’) has been
developed by the Laboratório Nacional de Energia e Geologia (LNEG) as a database system about the mineral

P. Gonçalves http://orcid.org/0000-0002-6556-6086
S. Santos http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7626-1990
L. Albardeiro http://orcid.org/0000-0002-3826-260X
References
Bertin, J. (1983) Sémiologie Graphique: Les diagrammes, les réseaux, les cartes” Paris: Gauthier-Villars.
Bertrand, G., Cassard, D., Arvanitidis, N., Stanley, G. and the EuroGeoSurvey Mineral Resource Expert Group. (2016) “Map
of Critical Raw Material Deposits in Europe” Energy Procedia 97 pp.44–50 DOI:10.1016/j.egypro.2016.10.016.
COM(2008) 699 final (2008) “Communication From The Commission To The European Parliament And The Council: The
Raw Materials Initiative — Meeting Our Critical Needs for Growth and Jobs in Europe”.
COM/2011/0025 final (2011) “Communication from The Commission To The European Parliament, The Council, The
European Economic And Social Committee And The Committee Of The Regions: Tackling the Challenges in
Commodity Markets and on Raw Materials”.
COM/2014/0297 final (2014) “Communication from The Commission To The European Parliament, The Council, The
European Economic And Social Committee and The Committee Of The Regions: On the Review of the List of Critical
Raw Materials for the EU and the Implementation of the Raw Materials Initiative”.
COM/2017/0490 final (2017) “Communication From The Commission To The European Parliament, The Council, The
European Economic And Social Committee And The Committee Of The Regions: On the 2017 list of Critical Raw
Materials for the EU”.
COM/2019/640 final (2019) “Communication from The Commission To The European Parliament, The European Council,
The Council, The European Economic And Social Committee And The Committee Of The Regions: The European Green
Deal”.
COM/2020/474 final (2020) “Communication From The Commission To The European Parliament, The Council, The
European Economic And Social Committee And The Committee Of The Regions: Critical Raw Materials Resilience:
Charting a Path towards greater Security and Sustainability”.
Deloitte Sustainability, British Geological Survey, Bureau de Recherches Géologiques et Minières and Netherlands
Organisation for Applied Scientific Research (2017) “Study on the Review of the List of Critical Raw Materials” Final